
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 2 October 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 22 September 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 2 October 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT 2, 777 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE15 
1NZ - REVIEW

1 - 38

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LA BARRA, ARCH 147, UNIT 2, EAGLE YARD, 
HAPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP

39 - 112

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  22 September 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

[...]
al areas area are:

 Restaurants and cafes 23:00 daily

Resource implications

23. There is no fee associated with this type of application. 

Consultation

24. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

7



Community impact statement

25. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

26. The sub-committee is asked to determine, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003, following an application, made under Section 51 of the same act, for a review 
of premises licence.  At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a 
responsible authority or any other person may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the 
four licensing objectives.

27.   The principles, which sub-committee members must apply, are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

28. Under Section 52 of the Licensing Act, the licensing authority must hold a hearing to 
determine the review and any relevant representations.

29.   The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The protection of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

30. Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance.  The authority must, 
having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the 
following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are to:

       Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any condition
       Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
       Remove the designated premises supervisor
       Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
       Revoke the lice
[...]

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

44. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities.   

10



45. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

46. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

47. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

48. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Guidance to the Act
Secondary Regulations
Southwark Statement of Licensing 
Policy Case file

Southwark Licensing, 
C/o Community Safety & 
Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
Street, London, SE1 
2QH

Kirty Read
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Copy of the current pr
[...]
rst day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a 

change to the rate of duty or value added tax;  

(2) the permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 

place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

Page 5 of 10 

17



 Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 

288 (a) That a CCTV system shall be installed at the premises and maintained in full working order at all 

times that the premises are in use. Any recordings made by the CCTV system shall be retained for a 

minimum of 31 days and shall be made immediately available to officers of the council or police on request. 

The CCTV system shall record at a minimum of 6 frames per second (FPS). 

(b) That at all times that the premises are in operation there shall be a member of staff will be on duty who is 

capable of downloading recordings within a reasonable time should the police or council officers request a 

copy of any recordings. 

(c) That should the system break down then the police will be informed immediately and the system shall be 

repaired within two working days, or sooner if the police request. 

(d) That the system shall record inside and outside the entrance to the premises and the rear fire exit. 

(e) That the system shall be able to record clear images in all lighting conditions. 

340 That members of staff shall receive first aid training and an appropriate number of persons trained in 

first aid shall be on the premises at all times the premises are in operation. 

341 That a comprehensive fire risk assessment (FRA) shall be devised in respect of the premises. All 

management and supervisory staff shall be conversant with the FRA. A copy of the FRA shall be kept at / be 

accessible at the premises at all times the premises are in operation and shall be made immediately 

available to officers of the council, fire brigade or police on request. The FRA shall be reviewed annually, or 

when there is any substantive change to the operation or layout of the premises. Details of any review of the 

FRA shall be kept in the FRA and shall include the date of the review and who undertook the review. 

342 That any emergency lighting and / or fire detection / alarm systems at the premises shall be inspected at 

least annually by a person qualified to do so to ensure that such systems are maintained in full working 

order. Certificates in regards to such testing shall be kept / be accessible at the premises at all times that the 

premise are in operation and shall be made immediately available to officers of the council or police on 

request. 

343 That all interior and exterior areas of the premises shall be regularly inspected by staff. 

344 That all staff will be trained to ensure that patrons leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner. 

345 That on each day of the week members of staff shall clear away any litter arising from the operation of 

the premises, left in the immediate vicinity of the premises, when the premises closes. 

346 That the sound level of music played at the premises shall be monitored regularly to prevent music 

played at the premises causing noise nuisance. 

347 That the sound level of music played at the premises shall be controlled at all times solely by the, 

manager, DPS or other person nominated by the manage or DPS. 

348 That all exterior doors at the premises shall be kept closed during the provision of any regulated 

entertainment except for the purposes of immediate / emergency access and egress to and from the 

premises. 

349 That all windows at the premises shall be kept closed during the provision of any regulated 

entertainment 

Page 6 of 10 

18



 
350 That when taxis are ordered for customers for the collection of customers from the premises staff 

members shall instruct the taxi service to instruct the taxi service's drivers not to sound the driver's car horns 

outside the premises, but to approach the premises in person and verbally (without raised voices) alert staff 

that the driver's are at the premises to collect customers. 

351 That the details of local taxi firms will be displayed and kept at the premises and provided to customers 

on request. 

352 That a minimum of 2 SIA registered door supervisors shall be on duty from 22:00 until the premises are 

shut on Friday and Saturday. 

354 An incident book / incident recording system shall be kept at the premises to record details of any of the 

following occurrences at the premises: 

• Instances of anti-social or disorderly behaviour 

• Violence 

• Calls to the police or fire brigade 

• Abuse of staff and / or customers 

• Ejections of people from the premises 

• Visits to the premises by the local authority, police or fire brigade 

• Refused sales of alcohol 

• Any malfunction in respect of the CCTV system 

• Any other relevant incidents The incident book / incident recording system shall record the time, date, 

location and description of each incident, the printed and signed name of the person reporting the incident 

and any action taken in respect of the incident. The incident book / incident recording system shall be 

available / be accessible at the premises at all times that the premises are in use in accordance with this 

licence and shall be made available to officers of the council, police or fire brigade on request. A record of 

the preceding 12 months incidents shall be available at the premises at any time. 

355 (a) That a zero tolerance drugs and weapons policy shall be undertaken at the premises. 

(b) Anybody found with / using drugs and / or weapons will be ejected from the premises and not shall not 

be admitted to the premises again. 

(c) The details of any person found dealing drugs or using weapons will be taken (if possible) and given to 

the police. 

(d) Any person who is suspected 
[...]
was not therefore required to be changed yet.  

  
 The licensing sub-committee considered the representation from the council’s Director of 

Public Health in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of public safety licensing objectives. The representation stated 
that research shows increased hours of alcohol sales are associated with increased alcohol 
consumption, increased alcohol related injuries and increased alcohol related harm. In 
addition reference was made to the Southwark’s statement of licensing policy which 
recommends that restaurants in the premises location should close at 23:00. 
 
The sub committee noted that whilst a representative from the public health authority did not 
attend the hearing, the sub committee took into account the written representation. It noted 
that more weight could have been attached had a representative attended the sub-committee 
but nonetheless the representation carried weight. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the council’s licensing responsible authority who 
submitted representations under the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective. The officer advised that Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy recommends that in the premises’ location restaurants should close at 23:00.  
 
The representation also notes that current planning permission in regards to the premises 
stipulates that the premises close at 23:00. 
 
The officer also referred to the complaints received by three local residents and whilst stating 
that there was no issued with the current operation of the premises within the current 
permitted hours, she expressed concern that later hours as requested could result in 
increased crime and disorder in the area.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who also advised 
that the current planning permission stipulates that the premises close at 23:0
[...]
d the sub-
committee but nonetheless the representation carried weight. 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before it 
and considered Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 which sets out 
recommended hours of operation and requires the sub committee to give consideration to the 
premises’ location and its likelihood to impact on the licensing objectives.  
 

 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and on balance considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

4. Appeal rights 
 

 The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and 
 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) That variation ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified the 

conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

May appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

  
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy 
 
Date: 6 September 2017 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

36



Start date End date Times Max 
.attendees 

Alcohol? Entertainment? LNR? Late TEN? MPS 
objection? 

EPT 
objection? 

04/12/16 04/12/16 00:00 - 03:00 90 Yes Yes Yes No No No 
09/12/16 11/12/16 9th: 11:00 - 00:00 

10th – 16th: 00:00 - 03:00 
90 Yes Yes Yes No No No 

16/12/16 18/12/16 16th: 11:00 - 00:00 
17th: 00:0
[...]
in a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

56. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 

50



 

understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

57. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of the existing premises licence
 Appendix B  Copy of the application 
 Appendix C  Copies of representations from responsible authorities:
 Appendix D  Copies of the representations (anonymised) submitted by local 

 residents
 Appendix E  Warning letter to premises
 Appendix F  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final 

Dated 17 August 2017
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance  

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 September 2017

51



Page 1 of 9 

Premises licence number 857301 

Part 1 - Premises details  

P
[...]
s a breach of the 
conditions of the premises licence, and is an offence under The Licensing Act, 2003. 

This letter is a warning that you have allowed an offence to occur under The Licensing 
Act, 2003.  A copy of this letter will be kept in my Department’s records.  If any further 
offences are discovered being committed at your bar, it will be taken into account 
when considering how to deal with those offences.  Please ensure that Mr Mandoza is 
aware of the conditions on the licence for the bar.  

Yours sincerely,

Mr A. Lisowski,
Licensing Enforcement Officer,

The London Borough of Southwark.

                    APPENDIX E

111



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

APPENDIX F

112



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Reserve

Councillor Adele Morris

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Carolyn Sharpe, Public Health
Mark Prickett, environmental 
protection team
Jayne Tear, licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated:  22  September 2017

1
1
1
1
1

1

11

20


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Unit 2, 777 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1NZ - Review
	Appendix A: Premises licence
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	P

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 2 October 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 2 
October 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

David Dadds, legal representative, Unit 2, 777 Old Kent Road
George Nwachukwu, licensee, Unit 2, 777 Old Kent Road

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Ryan Thompson, legal advisor to the sub-committee
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer
Sadie Regmi, public health officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Mark Prickett, environmental protection officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 2 October 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT 2, 777 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NZ - REVIEW 

The licensing officer presented their report. 

It was noted that the applicant for the review was not present.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
public health officer.

The licensee and the legal representative for the premises addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the licensee and their legal representative.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.22am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.06pm and the chair advised everyone of the decision of the 
sub-committee.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by an ‘other person’ for the review of the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as Empire, Unit 2, 777 Old Kent Road, 
London, SE15 1NZ and having had regard to all other relevant representations has 
decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to modify the conditions 
of the licence by adding the following conditions:

1. That a written dispersal policy be devised in respect of the premises. A copy of the 
policy shall be kept at / be accessible at the premises at all times that the premises are 
in use and shall be made available to council or police officers immediately on request. 
The policy must include (but not necessarily be limited to) the following:

 The full name and address of the premises
 The name(s) of the licensee and premises’ designated premises supervisor
 Details as to how customer / staff egress at the premises shall be managed to 

minimise causing nuisance
 Details of public transport in the vicinity and how customers will be advised in 

respect of it
 Details of the management of taxis to and from the premises
 Details of the management of any 'winding down' period at the premises
 Details of the use of security and stewarding in respect of managing customer 

dispersal from the premises
 Details of any cloakroom facility at the premises and how it is managed
 Details of road safety in respect of customers leaving the premises
 Details of the management of ejections from the premises
 Details of how refuse / waste in the local vicinity arising through the operation of 

the premises will be cleared up (e.g. flyer clean up, post event clean up)
 Details of any other premises licence conditions relating to dispersal / the 

management of patrons arriving at / leaving the premises
 Details as to the management (if any) of parking in regards to customer’s 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 2 October 2017

vehicles.

All relevant staff (e.g. SIA staff, managers / supervisors, stewards, bar staff or any other 
relevant staff) should be trained in respect of the policy. A record of the training, including 
the trainee’s name (in capital letters) & signature, date that each member of staff is trained 
and declaration that the dispersal policy has been read and understood shall be kept at 
the premises and be made immediately available for inspection by officers of the council or 
police on request.

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee received written representations from the applicant for the 
review, namely that the licence should be reviewed on the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, and prevention of public nuisance.  It also received written 
representations from another interested party on the grounds of prevention of public 
nuisance.

The licensing sub-committee heard oral representations from the public health officer, 
representing the director of public health, supporting the decision to review the licence on 
the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.  The effects of persistent disturbance to 
sleep on an individual’s health were explained.  In view of these effects on an individual 
and the fact that a number of complaints had been received by the council, on behalf of 
the director, the sub-committee was invited to reduce the premises licence hours of 
operation to align with the council’s policy.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative on behalf of the premises 
licence holder who explained that the application was made by a vexatious resident.  It 
was further alleged that the applicant, and another, had actively sought to extort money 
from the licence holder.  The representative went on to argue that because neither the 
applicant for the review nor the other person supporting the review had attended the 
hearing to give live evidence, little or no weight should be attached to the representations 
that had been made by them, and that the representations made on behalf of the director 
public heath should attract little weight because they were based on the same flawed 
representations.

The sub-committee reminded itself that it must promote the licensing objectives and have 
regard to the statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the council’s statement of licensing policy.

The sub-committee made no finding in respect of the allegation of extortion and did not 
consider there to be sufficient evidence to substantiate allegations of the application being 
vexatious. 

The sub-committee having considered all the evidence and have decided to take no action 
on this occasion save to add conditions concerning the dispersal policy of the premises.

The sub-committee noted that on 6 September 2017, the licensing sub-committee 
considered the representations from a number of interested parties and responsible 
authorities, and a number of the issues were ventilated on this occasion.  In reaching its 
decision today, the sub-committee looked for new evidence that had not been previously 
considered or for any new evidence that had become available since the last hearing.  The 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 2 October 2017

sub-committee was of the view that there was no new evidence since it made its decision 
on 6 September 2017 and noted that many of the issues raised by the interested parties 
and the responsible authority, in relation to this review hearing, had been dealt with by the 
addition of conditions added to the licence on 6 September 2017.

The sub-committee reminded itself that the issue of dispersal was raised at the hearing on 
6  September 2017 and noted that the licence holder was unable to provide a copy of the 
dispersal policy today, and it would seem from the notes of the previous meeting, that one 
was not provided on the last occasion.  In the circumstances, the sub-committee has 
concluded that it is therefore appropriate to amend the licence by adding conditions 
concerning the provision of a dispersal policy.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LA BARRA, ARCH 147, UNIT 2, EAGLE YARD, HAPTON 
STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

It was noted that the applicant was not present.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing authority officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 2 October 2017

The meeting adjourned at 12.47pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.55pm and the chair advised everyone of the decision of the 
sub-committee.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the 
premises known as La Barra, Arch 147 Eagle Yard, Unit 2, London SE1 6SP –and having 
had regard to all other relevant representations has decided that it is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives to refuse the application.

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

Written and oral representations were received from the Metropolitan Police Service 
objecting to the application to vary the licence on the grounds of prevention of crime and 
disorder, and prevention of public nuisance.

Written and oral representations were received from the environmental Protection Team 
objecting to the application to vary the licence on the grounds of prevention of public 
nuisance.

Written and oral representations were received from the Licensing Team objecting to the 
application to vary the licence on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance. 

Written representations were received from a number of interested parties objecting to the 
application to vary on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime 
and disorder, and protection of children from harm.

The applicant failed to attend the hearing and the sub-committee was only able consider 
the application and the documents accompanying the application.

The sub-committee reminded itself that it must promote the licensing objectives and have 
regard to the statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the council’s statement of licensing policy.

Having considered all the evidence, the sub-committee has concluded that the application 
should be refused.

The sub-committee noted that there had been a number of breaches of the licence that 
had occurred in the past and in particular, the committee noted the contents of the letters 
sent to the applicant by the licensing team, on 8 July 2017 and 31 May 2017, summarising 
some of these breaches.

The sub-committee also noted that a vast number of complaints had been made.  Whilst 
the sub-committee was alive to possibility of duplication, it was of the view that the sheer 
number of complaints suggested an ongoing problem at the premises.

In view of the history and the apparent ongoing problems, the sub-committee concluded 
that it had no confidence that the applicant is abiding by the current premises licence 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 2 October 2017

conditions or would abide by any new conditions if the variation sought was granted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The premises licence holder
b) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The meeting ended at 12.56pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


